

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR FEBRUARY 25, 2015

No. 11-1302 and consolidated cases (COMPLEX)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

EME Homer City Generation, L.P., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

Environmental Protection Agency, *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Petitions for Review of a Final Order of the
United States Environmental Protection Agency

STATE AND LOCAL PETITIONERS' OPENING BRIEF ON REMAND

GREG ABBOTT
Attorney General of Texas

BILL DAVIS
Assistant Solicitor General

DANIEL T. HODGE
First Assistant Attorney
General

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-1896

JONATHAN F. MITCHELL
Solicitor General

Fax: (512) 370-9191
Bill.Davis@texasattorneygeneral.gov

JON NIERMANN
Chief, Environmental Protection
Division

COUNSEL FOR THE STATE AND LOCAL
PETITIONERS

December 10, 2014

[Additional Counsel Listed on Signature
Pages]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate as to Parties, Rulings, and Related Cases	i
Table of Authorities.....	viii
Glossary.....	xii
Jurisdiction	1
Issues.....	1
Statutes and Regulations.....	1
Statement	1
Summary	2
Standing.....	4
Standard of Review	5
Argument.....	5
I. EPA Lacked Statutory Authority To Impose FIPs For The 1997 NAAQS On A Majority Of The Transport Rule States.....	5
A. EPA’s Approval Of CAIR SIPs Deprived The Agency Of FIP Authority For 22 Of The 27 Transport Rule States.....	5
B. EPA’s Efforts To Revive Its 1997 NAAQS FIP Authority With Respect To These 22 States Were Unlawful.	8
1. Section 7410(k)(6) cannot authorize retroactive— and immediate—nullification of EPA’s CAIR SIP approvals.	9
2. EPA’s “correct[] the deficiency” argument fails.	14
3. This error requires vacatur of the entire rule.....	15

II.	EPA’s Implementation Of The Good-Neighbor Provision’s “Interfere With Maintenance” Prong Is Unlawful.....	16
A.	EPA Was Required To Give The Statute’s “Maintenance” Prong Independent Effect.....	16
B.	EPA’s Implementation Of The “Maintenance” Prong Is Contrary To The Text Of The Statute And This Court’s Precedent.....	20
III.	At The Very Least, The Transport Rule Is Invalid As Applied To Several Petitioners.....	24
A.	The Transport Rule Violates This Court’s And The Supreme Court’s Express Prohibitions.	24
1.	The Transport Rule is invalid as applied to Texas.....	24
2.	The Transport Rule is invalid as applied to States linked to areas not designated “nonattainment.”	26
B.	EPA Violated Notice-And-Comment Requirements.....	28
C.	EPA Lacked Authority To Promulgate Certain FIPs With Respect To The 2006 NAAQS.....	31
	Conclusion.....	33
	Certificate of Compliance	39
	Certificate of Service.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988)	11
<i>Davis Cnty. Solid Waste Mgmt. v. EPA</i> , 101 F.3d 1395 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	13
* <i>EME Homer City Generation, L.P. v. EPA</i> , 696 F.3d 7 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	v, 1, 2, 10, 19, 21, 23, 24
<i>Env'tl. Integrity Project v. EPA</i> , 425 F.3d 992 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	28, 31
* <i>EPA v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1584 (2014)	v, 2, 5, 15, 24, 25, 26, 32
<i>Fertilizer Inst. v. EPA</i> , 935 F.2d 1303 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	30
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	5
<i>North Carolina v. EPA</i> , 531 F.3d 896 (D.C. Cir. 2008), <i>modified</i> <i>on reh'g</i> , 550 F.3d 1176 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	7, 15, 18, 19, 20
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	4
<i>Small Refiner Lead Phase-Down Task Force v. EPA</i> , 705 F.2d 506 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	28, 30
<i>Texas v. EPA</i> , 726 F.3d 180 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	9, 10, 11
<i>Train v. NRDC</i> , 421 U.S. 60 (1975).....	31, 32
<i>Union Oil Co. v. EPA</i> , 821 F.2d 678 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	28
<i>Virginia v. EPA</i> , 108 F.3d 1397 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	33

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Statutes and Rules

5 U.S.C. 551(4)	12
5 U.S.C. 553(b)	14
5 U.S.C. 553(b)(B)	13
42 U.S.C. 1857c-5(c)(1) (1970).....	32
42 U.S.C. 7407(d).....	26
42 U.S.C. 7407(d)(3)(E)	17
42 U.S.C. 7407(d)(3)(E)(iv).....	17, 21
42 U.S.C. 7410(a)(1)	16
42 U.S.C. 7410(a)(2)(A)	16, 26
*42 U.S.C. 7410(a)(2)(D)(i)(I)	1, 18, 19
42 U.S.C. 7410(a)(2)(H)(ii)	18
42 U.S.C. 7410(a)(2)(I).....	17, 26
42 U.S.C. 7410(c)	32, 33
*42 U.S.C. 7410(c)(1)	2, 5, 6, 11, 12, 14, 15, 16, 32
42 U.S.C. 7410(c)(1)(A).....	5, 9, 14
42 U.S.C. 7410(c)(1)(B)	5, 14
42 U.S.C. 7410(k)(3).....	6, 7, 13
42 U.S.C. 7410(k)(5).....	2, 11, 12, 13, 15
42 U.S.C. 7410(k)(6).....	2, 3, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14
42 U.S.C. 7502(c)	17

42 U.S.C. 7502(c)(1).....	21
42 U.S.C. 7502(c)(6).....	21
42 U.S.C. 7505a	17, 21
42 U.S.C. 7505a(a).....	17
42 U.S.C. 7505a(d)	17, 18
42 U.S.C. 7601(a)	1
42 U.S.C. 7607(b)(1).....	1
42 U.S.C. 7607(d)(3)	28
42 U.S.C. 7607(d)(9)	5
D.C. CIR. R. 28(a)(1)	v
D.C. Cir. R. 28(a)(5)	1

Federal Regulatory Material

70 FR 21,147 (Apr. 25, 2005)	6
70 FR 25,162 (May 12, 2005)	xii, 6
71 FR 25,328 (Apr. 28, 2006).....	6, 23
72 FR 55,659 (Oct. 1, 2007).....	6, 13
74 FR 38,536 (Aug. 4, 2009)	7
74 FR 62,496 (Nov. 30, 2009).....	7
75 FR 42,018 (July 20, 2010).....	22, 23, 29
75 FR 45,210 (Aug. 2, 2010)	29, 30

75 FR 58,312 (Sept. 24, 2010)	22
76 FR 29,652 (May 23, 2011)	29
76 FR 43,143 (July 20, 2011).....	31
76 FR 48,208 (Aug. 8, 2011)	v, xii, 2, 4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 20, 23, 24, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31
76 FR 74,000 (Nov. 30, 2011)	27
78 FR 4,341 (Jan. 22, 2013)	27
78 FR 5,306 (Jan. 25, 2013)	27
78 FR 53,272 (Aug. 29, 2013).....	27
78 FR 57,270 (Sept. 18, 2013).....	27
79 FR 15,019 (Mar. 18, 2014)	27
79 FR 22,415 (Apr. 22, 2014)	27, 28

Other Authorities

Br. for Fed. Pet'rs, <i>EME Homer</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1584 (2014) (No. 12-1182)	15
EPA, Green Book, PM-2.5 (2006 Standard) Area Information, http://www.epa.gov/airquality/greenbook/rindex.html	26–27
Order, <i>EME Homer</i> , No. 11-1302 (Oct. 23, 2014)	28, 39
Henry A. Waxman, et al., <i>Roadmap to Title I of the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990: Bringing Blue Skies Back to America's Cities</i> , 21 ENVTL. L. 1843 (1991)	10
